monitoring the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to various standard
and non-standard interest rate scenarios. Standard scenarios that are considered on a monthly
basis include a 100 basis point (bp) parallel fall or rise in all yield curves worldwide and a 50bp rise
or fall in the greater than 12-month portion of all yield curves.

© 2018 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

66 | Guide to annual financial statements – Illustrative disclosures for banks

In
tr

od
uc

ti
on

Pr
im

ar
y

st
at

em
en

ts
N

O
T

E
S

A
pp

en
di

ce
s

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
IFRS 7.31, 7S.31 6. 	 Financial risk review (continued)
IFRS 7.33, 7S.33 C.	 Market risk (continued)

ii.	 Exposure to interest rate risk – Non-trading portfolios (continued)

The following is an analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest
rates, assuming no asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant financial position.

IFRS 7.40(a), 7S.40(a) In millions of euro

100bp
parallel

increase

100bp
parallel

decrease

50bp
increase

after 1 year

50bp
decrease

after 1 year

Sensitivity of projected net interest
income

2018
At 31 December (43)  46 (22)  23
Average for the period (42)  45 (22)  22
Maximum for the period (44)  48 (23)  24
Minimum for the period (39)  41 (20)  20

2017
At 31 December (39)  41 (20)  20
Average for the period (38)  41 (19)  20
Maximum for the period (40)  42 (20)  21
Minimum for the period (37)  40 (19)  20

Sensitivity of reported equity to interest
rate movements

2018
At 31 December (77)  78 (39)  39
Average for the period (76)  78 (37)  38
Maximum for the period (79)  80 (39)  40
Minimum for the period (75)  77 (36)  36

2017
At 31 December (69)  69 (37)  38
Average for the period (68)  69 (36)  37
Maximum for the period (70)  71 (38)  39
Minimum for the period (67)  68 (36)  36

Interest rate movements affect reported equity in the following ways:

–

i

–

–

retained earnings: increases or decreases in net interest income and in fair values of derivatives (for
2018 also fair values of other non-trading financial assets mandatorily measured at FVTPL) reported
n profit or loss;

fair value reserve: increases or decreases in the fair values of financial assets at FVOCI (2017:
available-for-sale) reported directly in equity; and

hedging reserve: increases or decreases in the fair values of hedging instruments designated in
qualifying cash flow hedge relationships.

[…]

included in this guide because the Group believes that they may be helpful for users.

© 2018 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Illustrative disclosures – Notes  121
Assets

In
tr

od
uc

ti
on

Pr
im

ar
y

st
at

em
en

ts
N

O
T

E
S

A
pp

en
di

ce
s

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
19.	Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)
B.	 Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of

initial application of IFRS 9 (continued)

IFRS 7.42P The following table reconciles:

–

the closing impairment allowance for financial assets under IAS 39 and provisions for loan
commitments and financial guarantee contracts under IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities
and Contingent Assets as at 31 December 2017; to

the opening ECL allowance determined under IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

In millions of euro

31 December
2017 (IAS 39/

IAS 37)
Reclassifica-

tion
Remeasure-

ment

1 January
2018

(IFRS 9)

Loans and receivables and held-to-maturity
securities under IAS 39/financial assets at
amortised cost under IFRS 9 (includes cash and
cash equivalents, loans and advances to banks
and loans and advances to customers) 1,192 216 1,408

Available-for-sale debt investment securities under
IAS 39 reclassified to amortised cost under
IFRS 9 - - 4 4

1,192 - 220 1,412

Available-for-sale debt investment securities under
IAS 39/debt financial assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9 35 9 44

Finance lease receivables 16 2 18
Loan commitments and financial guarantee

contracts issued - 6 6

Total 1,243 - 237 1,480

© 2018 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

122 | Guide to annual financial statements – Illustrative disclosures for banks

In
tr

od
uc

ti
on

Pr
im

ar
y

st
at

em
en

ts
N

O
T

E
S

A
pp

en
di

ce
s

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
IAS 7.45 20.	Cash and cash equivalentsa

See accounting policy in Note 46(K).

In millions of euro 2018 2017

Unrestricted balances with central banks  118  128
Cash and balances with other banks  256  184
Money market placements  2,533  2,680

 2,907  2,992

IAS 7.48 a. In this guide: